UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TAMPA DIVISION

Cause No.: 8:12-cv-02519-EAK-AEP

HOWSE ex rel. alia v. PLANNED PARENTHOOD, et al.,)	Class Action Complaint
Plaintiffs and Defendants,)	
)	Injunctive Relief Sought
and,)	
)	Constitutional Challenge
HOWSE and ex rel. alia v. UNITED STATES,)	
Cross-Plaintiffs and Cross-Defendant.)	Demand for Jury Trial

Affidavit in Support of Request for Clerk's Entry of Default Judgment Upon Defendant National Network of Abortion Funds

Now hereby I the affiant, Torm Howse, do declare under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true and correct to the best of my information and belief:

- 1. I am the undersigned Relator-Plaintiff in this action *ex rel*. the fifty-one (51) State, Commonwealth, and U.S. Federal Government Plaintiffs, against the named Defendants, and I am well familiar with the complete file, records and pleadings in this matter.
 - 2. The complaint and summons were served upon Defendant on 6-7 November 2012.
- 3. Even with three (3) days' extension of time for service by certified mailings, the final maximum deadline for an answer to the complaint fell on Saturday, December 1st of 2012, thereby automatically extended again until the following Monday, December 3rd.
- 4. No appearance, response, answer or otherwise was ever filed and served by the Defendant within the time allowed by law, nor did Defendant seek any additional time.

- 5. The default of Defendant National Network of Abortion Funds was entered by the Clerk into the instant case file and record on 3 January 2013.
- 6. Defendant National Network of Abortion Funds is a corporation, and so also is neither a minor, nor an incompetent, nor an active member of any military forces.
- 7. The claim of this individual, undersigned Relator-Plaintiff against Defendant is for merely the total costs and expenses of suit, jointly and severally with other Defendants.
- 8. The claim of the combined fifty-one (51) State, Commonwealth, and U.S. Federal Government Plaintiffs against Defendant National Network of Abortion Funds is for one hundred percent (100%) of Defendant's entirety of tangible and intangible assets.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Torm Howse

Torm Howse, Relator-Plaintiff 16150 Aviation Loop Drive Box 15213 Brooksville, FL 34604 (317) 286-2538 Office (888) 738-4643 Fax indianacrc@earthlink.net

VERIFICATION

I hereby declare, verify, certify and state, pursuant to the penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States, and particularly by the provisions of 28 USC § 1746, that all of the above and foregoing representations are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Executed at	Spring_Hill	, Florida, this3 rd day of January, 2013.
		/s/ Torm Howse
		Torm Howse